

Case No. S266344

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STEPHEN K. DAVIS,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

**FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND
HARRIS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.**
Defendants and Petitioners.

After a Published Decision By the Court of Appeal,
Fifth Appellate District
Case No. F079811

From the Superior Court,
County of Fresno
Case No. 12CECG03718
The Honorable Kimberly Gaab

ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Kevin R. Carlin, Esq. (SBN 185701)
Carlin Law Group, APC
4452 Park Blvd., Suite 310
San Diego, CA 92116
Telephone: (619) 615-5325
Facsimile: (619) 615-5326
Kcarlin@carlinlawgroup.com

Attorneys for Respondent,
STEPHEN K. DAVIS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.4

INTRODUCTION 7

SUMMARY OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY.12

ARGUMENT.20

 I. TAXPAYER HAS STANDING UNDER
 CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE § 526A
 AND THE COMMON LAW TO MAINTAIN
 THIS ACTION.20

 II. THE DAVIS COURT CORRECTLY FOUND
 THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AT
 ISSUE ARE NOT THE KIND SUBJECT TO
 THE VALIDATION STATUTES. 21

 III. TAXPAYER DISGORGEMENT ACTIONS
 CHALLENGING VOID PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION
 CONTRACTS WILL NOT MAKE THE INTEREST
 PAID ON THE PRE-EXISTING MUNICIPAL
 BONDS THAT FUND THEM TAXABLE. 25

 A. Petitioners’ Arguments Are Legally Incorrect
 Because They Are Based on a Misinterpretation
 and Misapplication of the Relevant Anti-
 Arbitrage Statutes and Regulations. 25

 B. Petitioners’ Arguments Are Factually Incorrect
 Because District Issued a “Certificate As To
 Arbitrage” Concurrent with the Sale of the
 Bonds By Which It Promised to Take Actions
 That Eliminates The Potential For a Taxable
 Interest Arbitrage Penalty. 29

 IV. MCGEE’S CONCLUSION THAT THE LEASE-
 LEASEBACK AGREEMENTS WERE SUBJECT TO
 VALIDATION IS LEGALLY INCORRECT AND
 SHOULD BE DISAPPROVED BY THIS COURT TO
 PROMOTE UNIFORMITY OF LAW AND SOUND

PUBLIC POLICY IN CALIFORNIA.	34
A. This Court Should Distinguish <i>Wilson</i> Upon Which <i>McGee III</i> is Based.	36
B. McGee’s Mootness Conclusion Cannot Be Reconciled with Supreme and Appellate Opinions That Allow Disgorgement of Public Funds Received Via Conflicted Contracts After The Subject Contracts Are Fully Performed and Fully Paid.	38
V. EVEN IF THE CHALLENGED CONTRACTS FALL WITHIN THE MEANING OF GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION § 53511 TAXPAYER IS ENTITLED TO TRIAL ON HIS IN PERSONAM CLAIMS	41
VI. BY SUING ON BEHALF OF DISTRICT TAXPAYER’S IN PERSONAM CLAIMS AGAINST BUILDER CAN PROCEED UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE § 869 EVEN IF THE CHALLENGED CONTRACTS FALL WITHIN THE MEANING OF GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION § 53511.	46
VII. PETITIONERS BRIEFS ON THE MERITS RELATING TO EDUCATION CODE § 17406 IMPROPERLY EXCEED ISSUE ON WHICH THIS COURT GRANTED REVIEW	50
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Mach. Com SRL v Superior Court</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 414, 419.	43
<i>Blair v. Pitchess</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 258, 267-268.	21
<i>California Commerce Casino, Inc. v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1406.	23, 45
<i>Carson Redevelopment Agency v. Padilla</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1323, 1336.	20
<i>Colonies Partners, L.P. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App. 4th 689,693-694	45
<i>Daily Journal Corp. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1550, 1558.	37
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 911.7, 15, 17-19, 21, 24, 34, 42, 45, 46, 50-52	
<i>Estate of Prieto</i> (1966) 243 Cal.App.2d 79, 85–86.	10
<i>Fellom v. Adams</i> (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 855, 863	9
<i>Ghilotti Construction Co. v. District of Richmond</i> , (1996) 45 Cal. App. 4th 897, 907-908.	10
<i>Gilbane Building Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1527	44
<i>Greener v Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1028, 1036–1037.	44
<i>Hollywood Park Land Co., LLC v. Golden State Transp. Financing Corp.</i> , (2009) 178 Cal.App.4th 924, 935	22

<i>In re R.L.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 125, 148	43
<i>Jennings v. Strathmore Public etc. Dist.</i> (1951) 102 Cal.App.2d 548, 549-550	38-40
<i>Kirk v. First American Title Ins. Co.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 776, 797.	39
<i>Kulko v Superior Court</i> (1978) 436 U.S. 84, 91.	43
<i>Lee On v. Long</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 499, 501.	8
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050, 1073, as modified (Apr. 22, 2010).	9
<i>Los Altos Property Owners Assn. v. Hutcheon</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 22, 26	21
<i>Los Angeles Dredging Co. v. Long Beach</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 348.	8
<i>Marriage of Obrecht</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 1, 6.	43, 44
<i>McGee v. Torrance Unified School District</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 814.	11, 34-41, 45
<i>McLeod v. Vista Unified School Dist.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1156.	35, 45
<i>MCM Construction, Inc., v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App. 4th 359, 369	10
<i>Miller v. McKinnon</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 83, 87-88	8, 44, 47
<i>Ontario v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335	34
<i>Reams v. Cooley</i> (1915) 171 Cal. 150	8
<i>San Bernardino County v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 679,682-687	45
<i>Serrano v Stefan Merli Plastering Co., Inc.</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1014, 1028	43

<i>Shaffer v Heitner</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 186, 199	42
<i>Sierra Club v Napa County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 162, 171	43
<i>Stigall v. City of Taft</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 565, 568–569.	9
<i>Strategic Concepts, LLC v. Beverly Hills Unified School Dist.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 163.	44
<i>Thomson v. Call</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 633, 646 & fn.	9, 20, 41, 44
<i>Walters v. County of Plumas</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 460, 468.	22
<i>Weiss v. S.E.C.</i> (D.C. Cir. 2006) 468 F.3d 849, 850–851. .27, 28, 33	
<i>Wilson & Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559.	11, 36-40
<i>Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919, 929.	9
<i>Zottman v. San Francisco</i> (1862) 20 Cal. 96	8
Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc. § 410.50(a)	43
Code Civ. Proc. § 526a	19-21, 37
Education Code § 15146(g)	28
Government Code § 869.	12, 46, 49
Government Code § 53511	7, 11, 20, 24, 34, 42, 46, 50
Constitutional Provisions	
California Constitution Article XI, Section 10(a).	8
California Constitution Article XVI, Section 6	8
